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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
2024 OPERATING BUDGET 

October 5, 2023 
Exhibit A  

   

 Revenue  2024 Budget  
1 Sales Tax  $493,670,000  
2 Federal Preventive Maintenance      96,960,000  
3 Passenger Revenue      37,981,000  
4 Advertising         2,328,000  
5 Investment Income        5,625,000  
6 Other Revenues      12,647,000  
7 Stimulus Funding                     -    
8 Total Revenue    649,211,000  

   

 Operating Expense  
9 Bus    142,703,000  

10 Commuter Rail      38,028,000  
11 Light Rail      64,530,000  
12 Paratransit      29,154,000  
13 Rideshare/Vanpool        4,012,000  
14 Microtransit      12,949,000  
15 Operations Support      64,424,000  
16 Administration      54,515,000  
17 Planning/Capital Support      13,228,000  
18 Non-Departmental        1,000,000  
19 Total Operating Expense    424,543,000  

   

 Debt Service, Contribution to Reserves, and Transfer to Capital 
20 Principal and Interest    165,725,000  
21 Bond Service Utah County for UVX BRT program        3,375,000  
22 Contribution to Reserves      21,000,000  
23 Transfer to Capital       34,568,000  
24 Total Debt Service, Reserves, Transfers    224,668,000  
25 Total Expense  $649,211,000  



UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
2024 CAPITAL BUDGET 

October 5, 2023 
Exhibit A-1  

   

 Funding Sources  2024 Budget  
1 UTA Current Year Funding  $116,579,000  
2 Grants      58,020,000  
3 Local Partner Contributions        8,823,000  
4 State Contribution      13,447,000  
5 Leasing      27,234,000  
6 Bonds        6,330,000  
7 Total Funding Sources    230,433,000  

   

 Expense  
8 State of Good Repair    115,176,000  
9 Mid Valley Connector      10,000,000  

10 VW Battery Buses        7,391,000  
11 Ogden/Weber State University BRT        5,600,000  
12 HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment        5,000,000  
13 Capital Contingency        5,000,000  
14 Other Capital Projects      82,266,000  
15 Total Expense  $230,433,000  



 UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 2024 OPERATING BUDGET 
 October 5, 2023 

Exhibit A-2    
     

 Revenue  2024 Budget    
1 Sales Tax  $        493,670,000    
2 Federal Preventive Maintenance              96,960,000    
3 Passenger Revenue              37,981,000    
4 Advertising                 2,328,000    
5 Investment Income                5,625,000    
6 Other Revenues              12,647,000    
7 Stimulus Funding                             -      
8 Total Revenue  $        649,211,000    
     

 Operating Expense   FTE 
9 Board of Trustees  $            3,370,000          16.0  

10 Executive Director                6,414,000         31.5  
11 Communications                4,279,000          16.5  
12 Operations            319,000,000    2,311.7  
13 Finance              19,726,000        134.0  
14 Service Development                7,471,000         59.0  
15 Planning & Engagement              22,821,000          84.2  
16 Enterprise Strategy              28,547,000       124.0  
17 People Office              11,914,000          94.0  
18 Non-Departmental                1,000,000              -    
19 Total Operations            424,543,000    2,870.9  
20 Debt Service            169,100,000    
21 Contribution to Reserves              21,000,000      
22 Transfer to Capital Budget              34,568,000     
23 Total Tentative 2024 Operating Budget  $        649,211,000    2,870.9  
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2024 Operating Revenue
($649.2 million)
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2024 Tentative Operating Budget
($424.5 million)



Mode
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

% 
Change

Bus $139,267,000 $142,703,000 $3,436,000 2.5%
Commuter Rail            36,558,000            38,028,000               1,470,000 4.0%
Light Rail            62,982,000            64,530,000               1,548,000 2.5%
Paratransit            28,248,000            29,154,000                  906,000 3.2%
Rideshare/Vanpool               4,015,000               4,012,000                     (3,000) -0.1%
Microtransit               9,164,000            12,949,000               3,785,000 41.3%
Operations Support            62,788,000            64,424,000               1,636,000 2.6%
Administration            51,114,000            54,515,000               3,401,000 6.7%
Planning/Capital Support            14,159,000            13,228,000                (931,000) -6.6%
Non-Departmental 1,000,000 1,000,000                                 - 0.0%
Total Division $409,295,000 $424,543,000 $15,248,000 3.7%

Office
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

% 
Change

  Board $3,168,000 $3,370,000 $202,000 6.4%
  Executive Director               6,023,000               6,414,000                  391,000 6.5%
  Operations          312,599,000          319,000,000               6,401,000 2.0%
  Finance            17,461,000            19,726,000               2,265,000 13.0%
  Capital Services               8,771,000               7,471,000             (1,300,000) -14.8%
  Planning & Engagement            18,817,000            22,821,000               4,004,000 21.3%
  Enterprise Strategy            25,009,000            28,547,000               3,538,000 14.1%
  People            12,487,000            11,914,000                (573,000) -4.6%
  Communication               3,962,000               4,279,000                  317,000 8.0%
  Non-Departmental 1,000,000 1,000,000                                 - 0.0%
  Total Division $409,295,000 $424,543,000 $15,248,000 3.7%
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Category
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

% 
Change

  Wages $193,688,000 $200,950,000 $7,262,000 3.7%
  Fringe            97,858,000          100,146,000               2,288,000 2.3%
  Services            39,960,000            45,260,000               5,300,000 13.3%
  Fuel/Power            35,623,000            35,490,000                (133,000) -0.4%
  Parts            23,447,000            25,488,000               2,041,000 8.7%
  Utilities               6,189,000               7,371,000               1,182,000 19.1%
  Other O&M            24,400,000            22,468,000             (1,932,000) -7.9%
  Capitalized Costs (11,869,000) (12,630,000)                (761,000) 6.4%
  Total Budget $409,295,000 $424,543,000 $15,248,000 3.7%



Mode 
FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change % Change 

Bus          1,242.5           1,219.0                (23.5) -1.9% 
Commuter Rail              201.5               201.5                       -   0.0% 
Light Rail              445.0               446.0                    1.0  0.2% 
Paratransit              205.0               203.0                  (2.0) -1.0% 
Rideshare/Vanpool                 11.0                  11.0                       -   0.0% 
Microtransit                   3.0                    5.0                    2.0  66.7% 
Operations Support              481.9               488.4                    6.5  1.3% 
Administration              193.9               211.0                  17.1  8.8% 
Planning/Capital Support                 88.0                  86.0                  (2.0) -2.3% 
Non-Departmental                      -                        -                        -   - 
Total Division 2,871.8  2,870.9                  (0.9) 0.0% 

Office
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

% 
Change

Board 15.4 16.0 0.6 4.0%
Executive Director 32.0 31.5 (0.5) -1.6%
Operations 2,334.2 2,311.7 (22.5) -1.0%
Finance 124.0 134.0 10.0 8.1%

  Capital Services 62.0 59.0 (3.0) -4.8%
Planning & Engagement 81.2 84.2 3.0 3.7%
Enterprise Strategy 122.0 124.0 2.0 1.6%

  Communications 15.0 16.5 1.5 10.0%
People 86.0 94.0 8.0 9.3%
Total FTE 2,871.8 2,870.9 (0.9) 0.0%
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 
August 2023 

forecasts the University of Utah. This forecast will be updated in November of 2023 and will 
inform the final 2024 Budget documents. 

 

 
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 2022 Actuals 2023 Forecast 2024 Budget 
Change  

2023 - 2024 
Sales Tax $480.9  $480.9  $493.7  $12.7  
Federal Preventative Maint. 47.3  150.0  97.0  (53.0) 
Stimulus Funds 167.8  0.0  0.0  0.0  
Passenger  33.5  35.8  38.0  2.1  
Salt Lake City 6.9  8.0  8.2  0.3  
Investment 1.8  7.2  5.6  (1.6) 
Advertising 2.2  2.3  2.3  0.0  
Other 27.4  3.7  4.4  0.8  
Total Revenue (Millions) $767.8  $687.9  $649.2  ($38.7) 
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Actuals Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
Sources 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

A Beginning Balance $321.8 $435.2 $531.6 $470.9 $405.8 $357.6 $344.8

Sales Tax $480.9 $480.9 $493.7 $518.5 $543.3 $568.2 $593.0
PM Funds (FTA) 47.3              150.0            97.0              97.9              98.9              99.8              100.7            
Stimulus Funds 167.8            -                -                -                -                -                -                
Passenger Funds 33.5              35.8              38.0              39.2              40.2              40.9              42.0              

B Capital Sources 109.5            204.4            113.9            207.0            167.3            131.9            188.1            
Other Sources 38.3              21.2              20.6              19.7              19.3              19.8              18.1              

C Total Sources $877.3 $892.3 $763.2 $882.3 $869.0 $860.6 $941.9

Uses
D Operating Expense $421.2 $392.2 $424.4 $444.1 $466.0 $481.2 $507.7
E Capital Expense 205.3            214.3            230.4            325.9            263.4            194.6            257.6            
F Debt Service 149.6            159.4            169.1            177.5            187.9            197.6            213.2            
G Total Uses $776.1 $765.9 $823.9 $947.4 $917.2 $873.3 $978.5

H Net Change 101.2            126.4            (60.8)             (65.1)             (48.2)             (12.7)             (36.5)             
I Cash Amended 1 12.2              (30.0)             -                -                -                -                -                
J Ending Balance 435.2            531.6            470.9            405.8            357.6            344.8            308.3            

K Reserves 180.8            190.1            211.1            234.1            257.2            233.2            249.8            
L Long-term Capital Exp. Investment -                -                60.8              65.1              48.2              12.7              36.5              
M Unrestricted Fund Balance $254.4 $341.5 $199.0 $106.6 $52.1 $98.9 $22.0

J = A + C - G + I
M = J - K - L
1Repayment of State funds



 

 
 
One-time expenses: 2023 Carry Forward:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus: $2.1 million Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million
2024 Ramp Up Service Cost: $1.5 million COO Service Contigency: $0.5 million
Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million
COO Operating Contingencies: $0.5 million 2024 Additions:
Xpan HR system implementation: $1.5 million Microtransit South SL County Service: $3.3 million
Planning project completions: $0.5 million Commuter Rail additional trips: $0.6 million
Ambassador program startup: $0.5 million Finance Ops/HR Budget Analyst: $131k

Accounting Payroll Mgr: $170k
Staffing Changes: Accounting 2 FTE A/P Coordinators: $150k
Board Analyst position (annualized cost) Capital Accountant (partially capitalized) $45k
People Office Strategic Analyst (annualized cost) Contracted cleaning for Depot District garage: $150k
People Office Labor Relations Business Partner Facilities Service employees 2 FTE for additional stop cleaning: $155k
Finance Office Administrator (annualized cost) People MOW Trainer: $125k
Mid-year promotions and wage adjustments People Data Entry clerk: $79k

People HR Specialist 0.5 FTE increase to full time: $31k
Recruitment marketing: $100k

Service Changes: Total Rewards temp help: $40k
Ogden Local Service adjustments: -$1.9 million Inclusion and Belonging consulting: $50k
Salt Lake Bus Service Adjustment: -$0.3 million Planning additionals 2 FTE Planners: $260k
Special Services adjustments; $0.1 million Communications Social Media Spec: $102k
Trax Saturday service annualization: $0.4 million Communications 0.5 FTE Graphics Specialist: $48k
Ogden OGX annualization: $0.8 million IT Systems Integrator 1.0 FTE: $140k

Transit App Detour module: $88k
Other Increases Maint cost new Claims system: $75k
Fuel Increases: $0.9 million Ent Strat Change Mgt Contract Svcs: $100k
Parts Increases: $0.3 million Safety Hep B Immunization: $150k
Other materials and services increases: $2.5 million Ex. Director Coaching/Org Dev Svcs: $100k



 

 
  
 

 
  

2024 Audit/Federal Compliance 
  FTE  Cost Cumulative Cost 

Capital & Lease Accountant (50% capitalized)              0.50          45,000   $     45,000  
Hepatitis B Vaccine Initiative         150,000        195,000  

Subtotal Audit/Federal Compliance              0.50        195,000        195,000  
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 
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Board of Trustees Office
$1,768,000

9.0 FTE

Government 
Relations
$879,000
3.0 FTE

Internal Audit
$723,000
3.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Board of Trustees $1,524,000  $1,768,000  $244,000  
Government Relations 814,000  879,000  65,000  
Internal Audit 829,000  723,000  (106,000) 
Totals $3,168,000  $3,370,000  $202,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $1,604,000  $1,724,000  7.5% 
Fringe 689,000 787,000 14.2% 
Services 719,000 622,000 -13.5% 
Utilities 6,000 10,000 66.7% 
Other O&M 149,000 227,000 52.3% 
Totals $3,168,000  $3,370,000  6.4% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Board of Trustees 9.0 9.0 - 
Government Relations 2.4 3.0 0.6 
Internal Audit 4.0 4.0 - 
Totals 15.4 16.0 0.6 



 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 Budget 
Request

3,168$        (125)$                        133$   -$    113$       47$     3,336$      -$          34$          3,370$           

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: 2024 Additions:
Internal Audit contract services: $125k Government Relations increase admin position to full time $34k

Staffing Changes:
Board Analyst position (annualized cost)

Other Increases:
Other materials and services increases: $47k



 

 
 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Executive Director* $794,000  $948,000  $154,000  
Legal Services 1,859,000  1,811,000  (48,000) 
Safety & Security 3,370,000  3,655,000  285,000  
Non-Departmental 1,000,000  1,000,000  - 
Totals $7,023,000  $7,414,000  $391,000  

Office of Executive Director
$948,000
3.5 FTE

Safety & Security
$3,655,000

28.0 FTE

Legal
Attorney General Office

$1,811,000



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $2,023,000  $2,121,000  4.8% 
Fringe 916,000 989,000 8.0% 
Services 3,038,000 3,021,000 -0.6% 
Fuel/Power 8,000 14,000 75.0% 
Utilities 12,000 12,000 0.0% 
Parts 1,000 6,000 500.0% 
Other O&M 245,000 251,000 2.4% 
Capitalized Costs -220,000 0 -100.0% 
Non-Departmental* 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.0% 
Totals $7,023,000  $7,414,000  5.6% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Executive Director 3.5 3.5 - 
Legal Services - - - 
Safety & Security 28.5 28.0 (0.5) 
Non-Departmental - - - 
Totals 32.0 31.5 (0.5) 



 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

7,023$                   (1,000)$     4$               -$           149$          (13)$           6,164$      1,000$      250$          7,414$   

One-time expenses: 2023 Carry Forward:
Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million

2024 Additions:
Other Increases: Safety Hep B Immunization: $150k
Other materials and services changes: $113k Ex. Director Coaching/Org Dev Svcs: $100k
Savings from Legal Services reduced outsourcing $-126k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



 
 

 

 

 

Office of Chief 
Operations 
$3,274,000

3.0 FTE 

Maintenance 
Management

$44,448,000

227.0 FTE 

Fleet Eng

$2,385,000

24.0 FTE 

Commuter Rail

$32,660,000

175.0 FTE 

Light Rail

$48,423,000

366.5 FTE 

Salt Lake Bus

$84,250,000

738.0 FTE 

Ogden Bus

$31,692,000

254.5 FTE 

Timpanogos Bus

$23,492,000

195.0 FTE 

Special Services

$33,165,000

214.0 FTE 

Public Safety 

$15,211,000

114.7 FTE 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

COO Office* $23,349,000  $20,870,000  ($2,479,000) 
Maintenance Mgt 43,185,000 44,448,000 1,263,000 
Salt Lake Bus 82,805,000 84,250,000 1,445,000 
Mt. Ogden Bus 30,166,000 31,692,000 1,526,000 
Timpanogos Bus 23,086,000 23,492,000 406,000 
Special Services 32,263,000 33,165,000 902,000 
Light Rail 46,636,000 48,423,000 1,787,000 
Commuter Rail 31,110,000 32,660,000 1,550,000 
Totals $312,599,000  $319,000,000  $6,401,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $152,427,000  $156,109,000  2.4% 
Fringe 79,365,000 79,934,000 0.7% 
Services 11,598,000 13,320,000 14.8% 
Fuel/Power 35,219,000 34,952,000 -0.8% 
Parts 23,114,000 25,259,000 9.3% 
Utilities 5,108,000 5,845,000 14.4% 
Non-Departmental 5,876,000 2,432,500 -58.6% 
Other O&M 8,811,000 9,307,500 5.6% 

Capitalized Costs 
                 

(8,919,000) 
                 

(8,158,000) -8.5% 
Totals $312,599,000  $319,000,000  2.0% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

COO Office 3.0  3.0  0.0  
Public Safety 114.7  114.7  0.0  
Fleet Engineering 24.0  24.0  0.0  
Maintenance Mgt 225.0  227.0  2.0  
Salt Lake Bus 750.0  738.0  (12.0) 
Mt. Ogden Bus 265.0  254.5  (10.5) 
Timpanogos Bus 196.0  195.0  (1.0) 
Special Services 216.0  214.0  (2.0) 
Light Rail 365.5  366.5  1.0  
Commuter Rail 175.0  175.0  0.0  
Totals 2,334.2  2,311.7  (22.5) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 Budget 
Request

312,599$    (4,114)$                     (254)$  (820)$      7,627$          2,098$     317,135$  500$              1,365$           319,000$           

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus: $2.1 million Fuel Increases: $0.8 million
2024 Ramp Up Service Cost: $1.5 million Parts Increases: $0.3 million
COO Operating Contingencies: $0.5 million Other materials and services increases: $1.0 million

Staffing Changes: 2023 Carry Forward:
Transfer out of Special Projects Director from COO to Ent Strat COO Service Contingency: $0.5 million

Service Changes: 2024 Additions:
Ogden Local Service adjustments: -$1.9 million Commuter Rail additional trips: $0.6 million
Salt Lake Bus Service Adjustment: -$0.3 million Contracted cleaning for Depot District garage: $150k
Special Services adjustments; $0.1 million Facilities Service employees 2 FTE for additional stop cleaning: $155k
Trax Saturday service annualization: $0.4 million Bus Charger Maintenance Contract and tech training: $275k
Ogden OGX annualization: $0.8 million



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

COO Office $6,429,000  $3,274,000  ($3,155,000) 
Transit Comms Center 2,272,000 2,403,000 131,000 
Public Safety 12,429,000 12,809,000 380,000 
Fleet Engineering 2,219,000 2,385,000 166,000 
Totals $23,349,000  $20,870,000  ($2,479,000) 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $11,639,000  $12,047,000  3.5% 
Fringe 5,413,000 5,740,000 6.0% 
Services 245,000 249,000 1.6% 
Fuel/Power 263,000 253,000 -3.8% 
Utilities 153,000 173,000 0.0% 
Non-Departmental 5,876,000 2,432,500 0.0% 
Other O&M 669,000 858,500 0.0% 
Capitalized Costs -908,000 -883,000 -2.8% 
Totals $23,349,000  $20,870,000  -10.6% 

Office of Chief Operations 
$3,274,000

3.0 FTE 

Fleet Eng

$2,385,000

24.0 FTE 

Public Safety 

$12,809,000

88.73 FTE 

Transit Communications 
Center

$2,403,000
26.00 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Operations 3.0 3.0 - 
Public Safety 88.7 88.7 - 
Transit Comms Center 26.0 26.0 - 
Fleet Engineering 24.0 24.0 - 
Totals 141.7 141.7 - 

 

 

2023 Budget
2023

One-Time Expenses Staffing Service
Wage and 

Fringe Other
2024 
Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 Budget 
Request

23,349$          (2,038)$                        (223)$  (1,905)$      760$            153$      20,095$ 500$         275$       20,870$          

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: 2023 Carry Forward:
2024 Ramp Up Service Cost: $1.5 million COO Service Contigency: $0.5 million
COO Operating Contingencies: $0.5 million

2024 Additions:
Other Increases: Bus Charger Maintenance Contract and tech training: $275k
Other materials and services increases: $0.2 million

Operations Contingency:
Service Changes: Supervisor ratios: $1.6 million
Ogden Local Service contingency adjustments: -$1.9 million Operator Retention: $350k



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Salt Lake Administration $899,000  $1,167,000  $268,000  
Salt Lake Operations 54,541,000 54,952,000 411,000 
Salt Lake Maintenance 27,365,000 28,132,000 767,000 
Totals $82,805,000  $84,250,000  $1,445,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $45,357,163  $46,274,150  2.0% 
Fringe 24,539,064 24,430,143 -0.4% 
Services 149,500 335,500 124.4% 
Fuel/Power 8,318,018 7,871,217 -5.4% 
Utilities 113,000 113,000 0.0% 
Parts 3,013,373 3,596,270 19.3% 
Other O&M 1,314,484 1,629,763 24.0% 
Totals $82,805,000  $84,250,000  1.7% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Salt Lake Administration 6.0 6.0 - 
Salt Lake Operations 595.0 583.0 (12.0) 
Salt Lake Maintenance 149.0 149.0 - 
Totals 750.0 738.0 (12.0) 

Salt Lake Bus Administration
$1,167,000

5.0 FTE

Salt Lake Bus Operations
$54,952,000

583.0 FTE

Salt Lake Bus Maintenance
$28,132,000

149.0 FTE



 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

82,805$      (728)$             -$    (308)$  2,006$     326$   84,100$   -$             150$         84,250$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $250k

Parts Increases: $0.1 million
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million
Salt Lake County Service misc adjustments

2024 Additions:
Contracted cleaning for Depot District garage: $150k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Timp Administration $455,000  $488,000  $33,000  
Timp Operations 13,965,000 14,260,000 295,000 
Timp Maintenance 8,665,000 8,743,000 78,000 
Totals $23,086,000  $23,492,000  $406,000  

 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $12,099,000  $12,432,000  2.8% 
Fringe 6,475,000 6,432,000 -0.7% 
Services 59,000 50,000 -15.3% 
Fuel/Power 3,144,000 3,230,000 2.7% 
Utilities 14,000 15,000 7.1% 
Parts 1,060,000 1,015,000 -4.2% 
Other O&M 284,000 318,000 12.0% 

Capitalized Costs 
                      

(49,000)                                  -  - 
Totals $23,086,000  $23,492,000  1.8% 

Timpanogos Bus 
Administration

$488,000
3.0 FTE

Timpanogos Bus 
Operations

$14,260,000
150.0 FTE

Timpanogos Bus 
Maintenance

$8,743,000
42.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Timp Administration 3.0 3.0 - 
Timp Operations 151.0 150.0 (1.0) 
Timp Maintenance 42.0 42.0 - 
Totals 196.0 195.0 (1.0) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base
2023 Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

23,086$      (226)$             -$    (17)$    529$        121$   23,492$    -$            -$            23,492$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $98k

Parts Increases: $10k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $29k
Timpanogos misc service adjustments

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Ogden Administration $642,000  $663,000  $21,000  
Ogden Operations 18,334,000 19,473,000 1,139,000 
Ogden Maintenance 11,190,000 11,556,000 366,000 
Totals $30,166,000  $31,692,000  $1,526,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $15,857,000  $16,860,000  6.3% 
Fringe 8,547,000 8,727,000 2.1% 
Services 126,000 113,000 -10.3% 
Fuel/Power 3,741,000 4,062,000 8.6% 
Utilities 15,000 20,000 33.3% 
Parts 1,336,000 1,428,000 6.9% 
Other O&M 544,000 481,000 -11.6% 
Totals $30,166,000  $31,692,000  5.1% 

Ogden Bus Administration
$663,000
4.0 FTE

Ogden Bus Operations
$19,473,000

197.5 FTE

Ogden Bus Maintenance
$11,556,000

53.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Ogden Administration 4.0 4.0 - 
Ogden Operations 208.0 197.5 (10.5) 
Ogden Maintenance 53.0 53.0 - 
Totals 265.0 254.5 (10.5) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base
2023 Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

30,166$      (247)$       -$    848$   749$       176$    31,692$    -$            -$         31,692$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $115k

Parts Increases: $13k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $45k
OGX annualized service: $0.8 million

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Special Svcs Administration $3,187,000  $3,276,000  $89,000  
Special Svcs Operations 13,353,000  13,043,000  (310,000) 
Special Svcs Maintenance 5,815,000  5,987,000  172,000  
Vanpool/Rideshare 4,015,000  4,012,000  (3,000) 
Contracted Services 5,893,000  6,848,000  955,000  
Totals $32,263,000  $33,165,000  $902,000  

Special Services 
Administration

$3,276,000
33.0 FTE 

Special Services 
Operations

$13,043,000
135.0 FTE

Special Services 
Maintenance
$5,987,000

35.0 FTE

Vanpool/Rideshare
$4,012,000

11.0 FTE

Contracted Svcs

$6,848,000



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $13,743,000  $13,746,000  0.0% 
Fringe 7,347,000 7,246,000 -1.4% 
Services 6,051,000 7,014,000 15.9% 
Fuel/Power 3,235,000 3,241,000 0.2% 
Utilities 22,000 18,000 -18.2% 
Parts 445,000 448,000 0.7% 
Other O&M 1,419,000 1,453,000 2.4% 
Totals $32,263,000  $33,165,000  2.8% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Special Svcs Administration 33.0 33.0 - 
Special Svcs Operations 137.0 135.0 (2.0) 
Special Svcs Maintenance 35.0 35.0 - 
Vanpool/Rideshare 11.0 11.0 - 
Contracted Services - - - 
Totals 216.0 214.0 (2.0) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base
2023 Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

32,263$      (194)$            -$    123$   712$      261$     33,165$   -$                -$         33,165$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $103k

Parts Increases: $4k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $278k
Special Services adjustments; $0.1 million

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Light Rail Administration $1,195,000  $1,160,000  ($35,000) 
Light Rail Operations 20,964,000  21,649,000  685,000  
Light Rail Maintenance 20,243,000  21,260,000  1,017,000  
Light Rail Sustainability 4,234,000  4,355,000  121,000  
Totals $46,636,000  $48,423,000  $1,787,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $25,507,000  $26,060,000  2.2% 
Fringe 12,907,000 12,918,000 0.1% 
Services 1,355,000 1,373,000 1.3% 
Fuel/Power 121,000 110,000 -9.1% 
Utilities 53,000 53,000 0.0% 
Parts 12,337,000 12,938,000 4.9% 
Other O&M 1,712,000 1,666,000 -2.7% 

Capitalized Costs 
                 

(7,357,000) 
                 

(6,695,000) - 
Totals $46,636,000  $48,423,000  3.8% 

Light Rail 
Administration

$1,160,000
7.5 FTE

Light Rail Operations
$21,649,000

205.0 FTE

Light Rail Maintenance
$21,260,000

117.0 FTE

Light Rail Sustainability
$4,355,000

37.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Light Rail Administration 6.5 7.5 1.0 
Light Rail Operations 205.0 205.0 - 
Light Rail Maintenance 117.0 117.0 - 
Light Rail Sustainability 37.0 37.0 - 
Totals 365.5 366.5 1.0 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other

2024 
Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

46,636$      (330)$          (32)$    439$   1,258$     452$   48,423$ -$          -$         48,423$ 

Staffing Changes: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $4k

Parts Increases: $183k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $118k
Annualized Increased Saturday Service: $452k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Com. Rail Administration $566,000  $426,000  ($140,000) 
Com. Rail Operations 10,424,000  11,112,000  688,000  
Com. Rail Maintenance 20,119,000  21,121,000  1,002,000  
Totals $31,110,000  $32,660,000  $1,550,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $11,644,000  $12,275,000  5.4% 
Fringe 5,761,000 5,874,000 2.0% 
Services 466,000 700,000 50.2% 
Fuel/Power 9,265,000 9,257,000 -0.1% 
Utilities 305,000 314,000 3.0% 
Parts 3,328,000 3,996,000 20.1% 
Other O&M 841,000 863,000 2.6% 

Capitalized Costs 
                    

(500,000) 
                    

(620,000) 24.0% 
Totals $31,110,000  $32,660,000  5.0% 

Commuter Rail Administration

$426,000
2.0 FTE

Commuter Rail Operations

$11,112,000
109.0 FTE

Commuter Rail Maintenance

$21,121,000
64.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Com. Rail Administration 3.0 2.0 (1.0) 
Com. Rail Operations 108.0 109.0 1.0 
Com. Rail Maintenance 64.0 64.0 - 
Totals 175.0 175.0 - 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

31,110$      (127)$           -$    -$    620$      499$    32,101$   -$          559$        32,660$ 

Service Changes: 2024 Additions:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus

Other Increases:
Fuel Increases: $290k
Parts Increases: $47k
Other materials and services increases: $160k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Support Maintenance $3,940,000  $4,174,000  $234,000  
Facilities 17,450,000  18,798,000  1,348,000  
MOW - Systems 17,533,000  17,399,000  (134,000) 
MOW - Infrastructure 4,262,000  4,076,000  (186,000) 
Totals $43,185,000  $44,448,000  $1,263,000  

MOW Systems

$17,399,000
72.0 FTE

Facilities

$18,798,000
93.0 FTE

Support Maintenance
$4,174,000

28.0 FTE

MOW - Infrastructure

$4,076,000
34.0 FTE



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $16,580,000  $16,414,000  -1.0% 
Fringe 8,376,000 8,567,000 2.3% 
Services 3,147,000 3,485,000 10.7% 
Fuel/Power 7,132,000 6,926,000 -2.9% 
Utilities 4,433,000 5,138,000 15.9% 
Parts 1,594,000 1,839,000 15.4% 
Other O&M 2,028,000 2,038,000 0.5% 

Capitalized Costs 
                    

(105,000)                        40,000  -138.1% 
Totals $43,185,000  $44,448,000  2.9% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Support Maintenance 28.0 28.0 - 
Facilities 91.0 93.0 2.0 
MOW - Systems 72.0 72.0 - 
MOW - Infrastructure 34.0 34.0 - 
Totals 225.0 227.0 2.0 



 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base
2023 Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions
2024 Budget 

Request
43,185$      (223)$                -$    -$    994$        63$     44,018$    -$           429$        44,448$       

One-time expenses: 2024 Additions:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Facilities Service employees 2 FTE for additional stop cleaning: $155k

Bus Charger Maintenance Contract and tech training: $275k
Other Increases:
Fuel Increases: $12k
Parts Increases: $23k
Other materials and services increases: $63k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



Office of 
Communication

$4,279,000
16.5 FTE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Department FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

Office of Communication & Marketing $3,962,000 $4,279,000 $561,000

Totals $3,962,000 $4,279,000 $561,000



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $1,387,000  $1,539,000  11.0% 
Fringe                      613,000                       744,000  21.4% 
Services                   1,025,000                    1,087,000  6.0% 
Fuel/Power                                  -                           1,000  0.0% 
Utilities                          4,000                           5,000  25.0% 
Other O&M                      933,000                       903,000  -3.2% 
Totals $3,962,000  $4,279,000  8.0% 

Department FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

Office of Communication & Marketing 15.0 16.5 1.5

Totals 15.0 16.5 1.5

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

3,962$                   -$           -$           -$           99$            68$            4,128$      -$           149$          4,278$    

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
None Inflation adjustments for contract services and other items

Staffing Changes: 2024 Additions:
None Communications Social Media Spec: $102k

Communications 0.5 FTE Graphics Specialist: $48k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



 

 

 

 

 

Office of Planning 
& Engagement 

$765,000
2.0 FTE 

Customer 
Experience
$876,000 
6.0 FTE 

Community 
Engagement
$1,635,000

9.5 FTE 

Customer 
Service

$3,340,000
46.7 FTE 

Innovative 
Mobility

$12,949,000
5.0 FTE

Planning
$2,481,000

9.5 FTE 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief Planning & 
Engagement $709,000  $765,000  $56,000  

Service Planning 863,000 775,000 -88,000 
Planning 2,720,000 2,481,000 -239,000 
Community Engagement 1,494,000 1,635,000 141,000 
Customer Experience 465,000 876,000 411,000 
Customer Service 3,401,000 3,340,000 -61,000 
Innovative Mobility 9,164,000 12,949,000 3,785,000 
Totals $18,817,000  $22,821,000  $4,004,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $4,849,000  $5,345,000  10.2% 
Fringe 2,300,000 2,531,000 10.0% 
Services 10,765,000 13,363,000 24.1% 
Fuel/Power 315,000 446,000 41.6% 
Utilities 25,000 23,000 -8.0% 
Other O&M 581,000 1,151,000 98.1% 
Capitalized Costs -18,000 -38,000 111.1% 
Totals $18,817,000  $22,821,000  21.3% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief Planning & 
Engagement 2.0 2.0 - 

Service Planning 5.5 5.5 - 
Planning 11.5 9.5 (2.0) 
Community Engagement 9.5 9.5 - 
Customer Experience 3.0 6.0 3.0 
Customer Service 46.7 46.7 - 
Innovative Mobility 3.0 5.0 2.0 
Totals 81.2 84.2 3.0 

 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
18,817$                 (830)$        22$            -$           388$        362$          18,759$    -$           4,062$      22,821$ 

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
Planning project completions: $0.3 million Other materials and services increases: $0.4 million
Ambassador program startup: $0.5 million

2024 Additions:
Staffing Changes: South Salt Lake County Microtransit increased service
Planner move from Capital Services (partial year adjustment) 2 FTE Planners: $260k



People Office 
Admin

$4,350,000
9.0 FTE

Talent 
Acquisition
$1,665,000

10.0 FTE

HR Business 
Partner

$623,000
5.0 FTE

Total 
Rewards

$1,722,000
9.0 FTE

Talent 
Development

$1,082,000
8.0 FTE

Workforce Tech 
Training 

$3,529,000       
46.0 FTE

Civil Rights 
$606,000

4.0 FTE

 

 

 

 

 

 

o 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief People Officer $2,286,000  $2,582,000  $296,000  
Talent Acquisition 1,455,000  1,665,000  210,000  
Talent Development 1,059,000  1,082,000  23,000  
HR Business Partner 642,000  728,000  86,000  
Workforce Technical Training 4,901,000  3,529,000  (1,372,000) 
Civil Rights 628,000  606,000  (22,000) 
Total Rewards 1,516,000  1,722,000  206,000  
Totals $12,487,000  $11,914,000  ($573,000) 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $5,925,000  $6,716,000  13.4% 
Fringe 2,571,000 2,706,000 5.3% 
Services 2,585,000 924,000 -64.3% 
Fuel/Power 4,000 4,000 0.0% 
Utilities 20,000 23,000 15.0% 
Other O&M 1,383,000 1,542,000 11.5% 
Totals $12,487,000  $11,914,000  -4.6% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief People Officer 10.0 11.0 1.0 
HR Business Partner 5.0 6.0 1.0 
Talent Development 7.0 8.0 1.0 
Workforce Technical Training 42.0 46.0 4.0 
Talent Acquisition 10.0 10.0 - 
Total Rewards 8.0 9.0 1.0 
Civil Rights 4.0 4.0 - 
Totals 86.0 94.0 8.0 

Trainees (included above) 
22.0 27.0 5.0 

 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

12,487$      (1,805)$          338$      -$    400$         69$     11,489$  -$          425$          11,914$ 

One-time expenses: 2024 Additions:
Xpan HR system implementation: $1.5 million MOW Trainer: $125k
Workforce Planning Tool: $100k Data Entry Specialist: $79k
Succession Planning: $117k HR Specialist 0.5 FTE increase to full time: $31k
Training hardware: $60k ESL Trainer 1.0 FTE
Other small items: $28k Recruitment marketing: $100k

Total Rewards temp help: $40k
Staffing Changes: Inclusion and Belonging consulting: $50k
Strategic Analyst (annualized cost)
Transfer In 0.5 FTE from Security for Admin/Budget mgt Other Increases:

Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



Chief Financial 
Officer & 
Treasurer

$1,010,000

3.0 FTE

Budget 
$721,000

6.0 FTE 

Supply 
Chain

$5,728,000 
54.0 FTE 

Fares
$3,823,000

30.0 FTE 

Accounting
$2,842,000

25.0 FTE 

Grants 
$1,671,000

10.0 FTE

Risk 
Mangement 
$3,930,000

6.0 FTE

 

 
 

 

 Fares. Responsible for fare policy development, fare reporting and analysis, program administration of 
contract fares and all activities related to public fares including fare revenue collections and operations. 
Responsible for repairing, maintaining, and keeping all fare collection machines in proper working order 
and a state of good repair. 

 

 

 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Accounting $2,096,000  $2,842,000  $746,000  
Budget 529,000  721,000  192,000  
Fares 3,642,000  3,823,000  181,000  
Finance 598,000  1,010,000  412,000  
Grants 1,637,000  1,671,000  34,000  
Risk Management 3,507,000  3,930,000  423,000  
Supply Chain 5,451,000  5,728,000  277,000  
Totals $17,461,000  $19,726,000  $2,265,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $8,838,000  $10,061,000  13.8% 
Fringe                   4,218,000                    4,844,000  14.8% 
Services                   1,045,000                    1,352,000  29.4% 
Fuel/Power                        45,000                         42,000  -6.7% 
Utilities                        86,000                         74,000  -14.0% 
Parts                      278,000                       169,000  -39.2% 
Other O&M                   3,433,000                    3,990,000  16.2% 

Capitalized Costs 
                    

(482,000) 
                    

(806,000) 67.2% 
Totals $17,461,000  $19,726,000  13.0% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Accounting 17.0 25.0 8.0 
Budget 4.0 6.0 2.0 
Fares 30.0 30.0 - 
Finance 3.0 3.0 - 
Grants 10.0 10.0 - 
Risk Management 6.0 6.0 - 
Supply Chain 54.0 54.0 - 
Totals 124.0 134.0 10.0 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service Wage and Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

17,461$      (32)$            368$            -$          636$                    797$      19,230$           -$           496$               19,726$    

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
Bargaining Signing Bonus: $25k Inflation adjustments for contract services and other items: $800k
Fares Contract Svcs: $6k

Staffing Changes: 2024 Additions:
Finance Office Administrator (annualized cost) Finance Ops/HR Budget Analyst: $131k
Upgrade of Treasury position from Admin to Asst Treasurer Accounting Payroll Mgr: $170k
Transfer of Capital Accounting staff to Finance from Capital Svcs Accounting 2 FTE A/P Coordinators: $150k



 

 

 

 

 

Capital Services
$425,000
2.0 FTE

Capital Development 

$1,951,000
16.5 FTE

Capital Construction

$1,681,000
14.5 FTE

Capital Proj Ctrls

$1,544,000
14.0 FTE

Real Estate and TOD

$1,871,000
12.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Capital Construction $2,394,000  $1,681,000  ($713,000) 
Capital Development 1,980,000  1,951,000  (29,000) 
Capital Projects & Controls 2,131,000  1,544,000  (587,000) 
Capital Services 492,000  425,000  (67,000) 
Real Estate & TOD 1,773,000  1,871,000  98,000  
Totals $8,771,000  $7,471,000  ($1,300,000) 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $5,803,000  $5,991,000  3.2% 
Fringe 2,702,000 2,760,000 2.1% 
Services 1,557,000 1,772,000 13.8% 
Fuel/Power 18,000 17,000 -5.6% 
Utilities 20,000 98,000 390.0% 
Parts 1,000 1,000 0.0% 
Other O&M 900,000 461,000 -48.8% 
Capitalized Costs -2,230,000 -3,629,000 62.7% 
Totals $8,771,000  $7,471,000  -14.8% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Capital Construction 16.5 14.5 (2.0) 
Capital Development 14.5 16.5 2.0 
Capital Projects & Controls 17.0 14.0 (3.0) 
Capital Services 2.0 2.0 - 
Real Estate & TOD 12.0 12.0 - 
Totals 62.0 59.0 (3.0) 

 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
8,771$                   (514)$        (226)$        -$           431$          (1,010)$     7,451$      -$           20$            7,471$ 

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
Contract Services: $255k Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million
Transfer of computer maint costs to IT: $205k Revision of methodology charging labor to capital programs
New employee setup costs: $55k

2024 Additions:
Staffing Changes: Orchard Trail contributions: $20k
Transfer of Capital Account staff to Finance



his Office brings together an Enterprise-wide view of UTA’s critical systems that drive Agency performance.

 

 

 

 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Enterprise Strategy $1,165,000  $1,835,000  $670,000  
IT Director 18,605,000  21,300,000  2,695,000  
Ops Analysis 2,580,000  2,745,000  165,000  
Data Strategy 1,408,000  1,441,000  33,000  
Organizational Excellence 1,250,000  1,226,000  (24,000) 
Totals $25,009,000  $28,547,000  $3,539,000  

Enterprise Strategy 
Admin

$1,835,000            
11.0 FTE

Information 
Technology    
$21,300,000          

74.5 FTE

Operations Analysis  
$2,745,000             

23.0 FTE

Data Strategy     
$1,441,000               

8.5 FTE

Organizational 
Excellence     
$1,226,000               

7.0 FTE



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $10,831,000  $11,344,000  4.7% 
Fringe 4,483,000 4,851,000 8.2% 
Services 7,629,000 9,800,000 28.5% 
Fuel/Power 16,000 15,000 -6.3% 
Utilities 909,000 1,281,000 40.9% 
Parts 53,000 53,000 0.0% 
Other O&M 1,089,000 1,204,000 10.6% 
Totals $25,009,000  $28,547,000  14.1% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Enterprise Strategy 9.0 11.0 2.0 
IT Director 73.5 74.5 1.0 
Ops Analysis 23.0 23.0 - 
Data Strategy 8.5 8.5 - 
Organizational Excellence 8.0 7.0 (1.0) 
Totals 122.0 124.0 2.0 

 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
25,009$                 (40)$           165$          -$           776$          2,235$      28,145$    -$           403$          28,547$  

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: Other:
Windows  Server Migration: $0.1 million Increased Contract Service Costs: $2.1 million

Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million
Staffing Changes:
Transfer in of Special Projects Director from COO 2024 Additions:

IT Systems Integrator 1.0 FTE: $140k
Transit App Detour module: $88k

Other Increases: Maint cost new Claims system: $75k
Other materials and services increases: $0.8 million Ent Strat Change Mgt Contract Svcs: $100k



Reporting Group 
2024 Total 

Budget 
2024 Grants 

& Lease 
2024 State 

& Local 
2024 UTA 

Funds 
2024 Bonds 

5310 Projects $6,278,000   $                     -  $200,000  $6,078,000  $5,151,000  
Capital Projects 62,408,000 21,430,000 16,503,000 24,475,000 36,232,000 
Charging Infrastructure 1,141,000 - 231,000 910,000 231,000 
Facilities 25,557,000 - 25,557,000 - 11,339,000 
Information Technology 21,411,000 - 21,411,000 - 21,411,000 
Infrastructure SGR Projects 50,202,000 56,000 27,346,000 22,800,000 50,146,000 
Planning 1,950,000 - 741,000 1,209,000 1,661,000 
Property/TOC 1,989,000 - 870,000 1,119,000 1,861,000 
Revenue/Service Vehicles 48,835,000 287,000 38,380,000 10,168,000 33,579,000 
Safety and Security 10,662,000 - 10,578,000 84,000 4,662,000 
Grand Total $230,433,000  $21,773,000  $141,817,000  $66,843,000  $166,273,000  

 



Highlighted Projects 2024 Total 
Budget 

2024 Grants 
& Lease 

2024 UTA 
Funds 

2024 Bonds 

Infrastructure SGR Projects $45,679,000  $22,800,000   $ 22,879,000   $                   -   

 TPSS Component Replacement     16,000,000      12,800,000         3,200,000                          -  

 

Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls 
Rehab/Replacement 

       7,000,000                          -         7,000,000                          -  

 Rail Replacement Program        6,100,000         4,880,000         1,220,000                          -  

 Train Control Rehab & Replacement        6,062,000                          -         6,062,000                          -  

 OCS Rehab/Replace        3,400,000         2,720,000            680,000                          -  

 Fiber Rehab/Replacement        3,352,000                          -         3,352,000                          -  

 Grade Crossing Replacement Program        3,000,000         2,400,000            600,000                          -  

 Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance           400,000                          -            400,000                          -  

 Ballast and Tie replacement           300,000                          -            300,000                          -  

 Other Infrastructure SGR Projects              65,000                          -               65,000                          -  
Revenue/Service Vehicles  $ 34,001,000   $   5,000,000   $ 24,001,000   $   5,000,000  

 

SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle 
Replacement 

    10,000,000         5,000,000                          -         5,000,000  

 Light Rail Vehicle Rehab        9,500,000                          -         9,500,000                          -  

 Paratransit Replacements        5,581,000                          -         5,581,000                          -  

 Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul        3,400,000                          -         3,400,000                          -  

 Van Pool Van Replacements        2,305,000                          -         2,305,000                          -  

 Other Revenue/Service Vehicles        3,215,000                          -         3,215,000                          -  
Information Technology  $ 12,894,000   $                   -    $ 12,894,000   $                   -   

 

ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement 
Program 

    12,141,000                          -      12,141,000                          -  

 Other            753,000                          -            753,000                          -  
Facilities  $ 11,387,000   $                   -    $ 10,057,000   $   1,330,000  

 Jordan River #2 Remodel        5,500,000                          -         5,500,000                          -  

 Other         5,887,000                          -         4,557,000         1,330,000  
Safety and Security  $   8,105,000   $                   -    $   8,105,000   $                   -   

 

Replacement Non-Revenue Support 
Vehicles 

       6,000,000                          -         6,000,000                          -  

 Other         2,105,000                          -         2,105,000                          -  
Other  $   3,110,000   $                   -    $   3,110,000   $                   -   

Grand Total $ 115,176,000  $ 27,800,000   $ 81,046,000   $   6,330,000  



Highlighted Projects 2024 Total 
Budget 

2024 Grants 
& Lease 

2024 State & 
Local 

2024 UTA 
Funds 

Mid-Valley Connector $10,000,000   $                -   $10,000,000   $                -   
VW Battery Buses 7,391,000 3,268,000 625,000 3,498,000 
Ogden/Weber State Uni BRT 5,600,000 4,935,000 140,000 525,000 
HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase  5,000,000 - - 5,000,000 
Capital Contingency 5,000,000 - - 5,000,000 
New TRAX platform S Jordan 4,500,000 - 4,500,000 - 
MOW Training Yard 4,245,000 - - 4,245,000 
S-Line Extension 4,000,000 - 4,000,000 - 
Red Signal Enforcement 3,956,000 - - 3,956,000 
TOD Working Capital 3,554,000 8,203,000 19,265,000 22,224,000 
Grand Total $53,246,000  $16,406,000  $38,530,000  $44,448,000  

Year  Total Budget Grants & Lease State & Local UTA Funds Bonds 
2024 $230,433,000  $58,020,000  $30,596,000  $135,487,000  $6,330,000  
2025 325,959,000 95,903,000 47,028,000 174,673,000 8,355,000 
2026 263,352,000 78,357,000 28,232,000 148,743,000 8,020,000 
2027 194,589,000 44,832,000 8,185,000 122,622,000 18,950,000 
2028 257,565,000 51,281,000 3,000,000 114,587,000 88,697,000 

Grand Total $1,271,898,000  $328,393,000  $117,041,000  $696,112,000  $130,352,000  
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Sources 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028  Total % 
  UTA Local $108,253  $110,910  $95,864  $62,182  $68,417  $445,626  35% 

 Grants 58,020  95,903  78,357  44,832  51,281  328,393  26% 

 Lease 27,234  63,763  52,879  60,440  46,170  250,486  20% 

 Bond 6,330  8,355  8,020  18,950  88,697  130,352  10% 

 State 21,773  44,632  28,190  8,185  3,000  105,780  8% 

 Local Partner 8,823  2,396  42  - - 11,261  1% 
TOTAL (in $USD Thousands) $230,433  $325,959  $263,352  $194,589  $257,565  $1,271,898  100% 

         
Uses 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total % 

 LR Vehicle Replacement $10,000  $36,000  $36,000  $37,900  $120,000  $239,900  19% 

 Replacement Buses 100  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000  120,100  9% 

 Mid-Valley Connector 10,000  45,700  44,987  - - 100,687  8% 

 Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,500  11,000  9,000  9,000  9,000  47,500  4% 
  Train Ctrl Rehab/Replace 6,062  10,900  9,467  9,900  10,400  46,729  4% 

 Revenue/Service Vehicles 29,235  26,233  21,606  17,379  17,609  112,062  9% 

 Capital Projects 52,408  67,656  38,742  25,367  16,625  200,798  16% 

 Infrastructure SGR Projects 44,140  28,134  23,959  20,300  21,448  137,981  11% 

 Facilities 25,557  32,077  21,454  25,051  9,964  114,103  9% 

 Information Technology 21,411  21,234  13,063  5,752  9,256  70,716  6% 

 Safety and Security 10,662  8,836  6,825  6,816  6,409  39,548  3% 

 5310 Projects 6,278  4,020  3,456  4,359  4,089  22,202  2% 

 Charging Infrastructure 1,141  2,889  3,943  2,065  2,065  12,103  1% 

 Planning 1,950  1,130  700  700  700  5,180  0% 

 Property/TOC 1,989  150  150  - - 2,289  0% 
TOTAL (in $USD Thousands) $230,433  $325,959  $263,352  $194,589  $257,565  $1,271,898  100% 
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1. 

2. 



Except as provided in paragraph (a), within 30 days after it is approved by the board, and at least 30 days 
before the board adopts a final budget, the board of each local district with an annual budget of $50,000 or 
more shall send a copy of its tentative budget and notice of the time and place for its budget hearing to 1) each 
of its constituent entities that has in writing requests a copy; and (2) to each of its customer agencies that has 
in writing requested a copy. 
(a) Within 30 days after it is approved by the board, and at least 30 days before the board adopts a final budget, 

the board of trustees of a large public transit district as defined in Section 17B-2a-802 shall send a copy of 
its tentative budget and notice of the time and place for its budget hearing to 1) each of its constituent 
entities; 2) each of its customer agencies that has in writing requested a copy; 3) the governor; and 4) the 
Legislature. 

The local district shall include with the tentative budget a signature sheet that includes 1) language that the 
constituent entity or customer agency received the tentative budget and has no objection to it; and 2) a place 
for the chairperson or other designee of the constituent entity or customer agency to sign. 

Each constituent entity and each customer agency that receives the tentative budget shall review the tentative 
budget submitted by the district and either 1) sign the signature sheet and return it to the district; or 2) attend 
the budget hearing or other meeting scheduled by the district to discuss the objections to the proposed budget. 

If any constituent entity or customer agency that received the tentative budget has not returned the signature 
sheet to the local district within 15 calendar days after the tentative budget was mailed, the local district shall 
send a written notice of the budget hearing to each constituent entity or customer agency that did not return a 
signature sheet and invite them to attend that hearing. If requested to do so by any constituent entity or 
customer agency, the local district shall schedule a meeting to discuss the budget with the constituent entities 
and customer agencies. At the budget hearing, the local district board shall 1) explain its budget and answer 
any questions about it; 2) specifically address any questions or objections raised by the constituent entity, 
customer agency, or those attending the meeting; and 3) seek to resolve the objections. 

Nothing in this part prevents a local district board from approving or implementing a budget over any or all 
constituent entity’s or customer agency’s protest, objections, or failure to respond. 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

C. 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 






